

Nos. 18-8027 & 18-8029

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,
Petitioner-Appellees,

&

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, et al.,
Petitioner-Intervenor-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,
Respondent-Appellees,

&

WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL, et al.,
Respondent-Intervenor-Appellants,

&

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Respondent-Intervenor-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming
Civil Action Nos. 2:16-CV-00285-SWS & 2:16-CV-00280-SWS
Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl

**CITIZEN GROUPS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR STAY
PENDING APPEAL**

Robin Cooley
Joel Minor
Earthjustice
633 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 623-9466
Facsimile: (303) 623-8083
rcooley@earthjustice.org
jminor@earthjustice.org

Susannah L. Weaver
Donahue, Goldberg & Weaver, LLP
1111 14th St. NW, Suite 510A
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 569-3818
susannah@donahuegoldberg.com

Additional counsel listed on signature page

May 7, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Citizen Groups Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of The Appeal..... 3

 A. The district court erred by enjoining the Waste Prevention Rule without determining the prerequisites for such relief were satisfied. 3

 B. The district court erred when it granted “[r]elief pending review” and then effectively ended that review..... 7

 C. The district court erred by finding this case prudentially unripe and prudentially moot and then exercising jurisdiction to grant substantive relief..... 8

 II. Citizen Groups Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent A Stay..... 9

 III. Granting A Stay Will Not Substantially Harm Appellees..... 13

 IV. The Public Interest Demands A Stay..... 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.L. Mechling Barge Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 324 (1961).....	9
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976)	13
<i>Associated Sec. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 283 F.2d 773 (10th Cir. 1960)	3
<i>Boesche v. Udall</i> , 373 U.S. 472 (1963).....	17
<i>Briscoe v. Sebelius</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D. Colo. 2013).....	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Chemical Weapons Working Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 963 F. Supp. 1083 (D. Utah 1997).....	11
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell</i> , 839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Harjo v. Andrus</i> , 581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982)	7

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	12
<i>Mo. Pac. R.R. Co. v. City of Omaha</i> , 235 U.S. 121 (1914).....	15
<i>Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Peoples Gas, Light & Coke Co. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 658 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Moser</i> , 747 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Rochester-Genesee Reg’l Transp. Auth. v. Hynes-Cherin</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 207 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....	6
<i>RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal</i> , 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)	4–5
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	4
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	5
<i>Settles v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.</i> , 927 F.2d 505 (10th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	8
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 648 F.2d 814 (3d Cir. 1981)	6–7

<i>WildEarth Guardians v. BLM</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 2:16-cv-0285-SWS, 2017 WL 161428 (D. Wyo. Jan. 16, 2017)	4
<i>Wyoming v. Zinke</i> , 871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017)	1, 8, 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706	9
30 U.S.C. § 189	17
30 U.S.C. § 225	17
30 U.S.C. § 1721a	15

Federal Register

81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016)	11
82 Fed. Reg. 58,050 (Dec. 8, 2017)	17
83 Fed. Reg. 7,924 (Feb. 22, 2018)	14

Other Authorities

10th Cir. R. 8.1	2
EPA, <i>2014 National Emissions Inventory (NEI) Data</i> , https://www.epa.gov/air-emissions-inventories/2014-national-emissions-inventory-nei-data (last updated Feb. 16, 2018)	10
